
Сливные фильтры

20.10-1ru

D 043
· Установка на крышке бака/трубный монтаж

· Соединение G1/2

· Номинальный расход жидкости до 45 л/мин



Опис ание

Характ ерис тики

Гидравлические жидкости: 	
Минеральное масло и биологичски разлагающиеся жидкости  
(HEES или HETG, см. информационный лист 00.20)
В условиях максимального заполнения рекоммендуемая элект-
ропроводимость должна быть  >_ 500 пС/м при 20 °C.

Температурный диапазон:
- 30 °C ... + 100 °C (в особых случаях - 40 °C ... + 120 °C)

Вязкость при номинальном расходе РЖ:	
•	при рабочей температуре: ν < 60 мм2/с 
•	как стартовая вязкость:	  νmax = 1200 мм2/с 
•	в начале работы: Рекоммендуемый коэффициент вязкости 
можно расчитать по диаграмме D (перепад давления как функ-
ция кинематической вязкости) следующим способом: Найдите 
70% ∆p давления открытия байпассного клапанoв на верти-
кальной оси. Проведите горизотальную линию так, чтобы она 
пересекала ∆p кривую в точке. Посмотрите показатель вязкости 
на горизонтальной оси.

Рабочее давление
Макс. 16 Бар

Монтаж	
Желательно вертикальный, выходным отверстием вниз.

Номинальный расход жидкости:
До 45 л/мин (смs. Таблицу выюора, колонка 2)
При вычислении номинального расхода компания ARGO-HYTOS 
руководствовалась следующими показателями:
•	закрытие байпасного клапана при  ν ≤ 200 мм2/с
•	срок эксплуатации фильтроэлемента > 1000 часов работы 
при среднем уровне загрязения РЖ - 0,07 г за л/мин объема 
жидкости
•	скорость потока в соединительных трубопроводах ≤ 4,5 м/с

Соединение	
Резьбовые соединения по стандарту ISO 228 или DIN 13. Разме-
ры даны в Таблице Выбора, кол. 6 (другие исполнения резьбы 
- по спецзаказу)

Тонкость фильтрации	
12 µm(c) ... 60 µm(c)
коэффициенты β по ISO 16889
(см. Таблицу Выбора, кол. 4 и диаграмму Dx)

Грязеемкость
Коэффициенты в граммах теста на грязеемкость ISO MTD по  
ISO 16889 
(см. Таблицу выбора, кол. 5) 

Применение
В сливной линии гидросистем

Особенности работы
Защита от износа: Благодаря фильтрующим элеметам, которые 
при полнопоточной фильтрации соответствуют самым высоким 
стандартам по классу чистоты. 
Защита от неисправностей:	 Благодаря полнопоточной фильтра-
ции в сливе системы , насосы защищены от попадания частиц 
грязи, оставшихся в системе после установки или ремонта, или 
вызванных износом, либо проникающих туда снаружи.

Особенности
Байпасный клапан:	 Близкое расположение к входному отвер-
стию позволяет предотвратить попадание частиц грязи, задер-
жанных фильтроэлеметом, в чистое масло. 
Стакан-отстойник: предотвращает повторное попадание собран-
ных частиц грязи при замене фильтроэлемента. 
Соединение в линии:	установка в линию возможна благодаря 
внутренней резьбе на выходном отверстии корпуса.	

Фильтроэлементы:
Направление движения потока снаружи к центру. Фильтрующая 
поверхность в виде гофры обеспечивает :
•	Большие поверхности фильтрации
•	Низкий перепад давления
•	Большой объем фильтруемых загрязнителей
•	Продолжительный срок эксплуатации
В фильтрах с магнитной системой ферромагнитные частицы в 
жидкости сначала проходят сквозь магнитное поле, а затем 
разделяются.

Сапун
Вентиляция резервуара с помощью интегрированной фильтру-
ющей поверхности в виде гофры:
• съемный (заменяется каждый год!)
• грязеотталкивающий
• тонкость фильтрации 2 µm
Воможны исполнения с оцинкованной стальной пружиной.

Ремонт фильтра
Индикатор фильтра сигнализирует о необходимости ремонта, 
и тем самым обеспечивает максимально долгую работу филь-
тра. 

Материал
Винтовой колпачок: полиамид, упрочненное стекловолокно 
Корпус:	 аллюминий
Уплотнения:	 NBR (Витон по спецзаказу)
Наполнитель:	�EXAPOR®MAX - сетка из неорганического стекло-

волокна
	� Бумага - сетка из целлюлозы, пропитанной рези-

ной
	� Фибра из коррозийно-стойкой стали (1.4301)	

размер сетки 40 and 60 мкм,
	 Экран (2.1020) используется с 100 мкм                 
       
Аксессуары:
Дополнительный маслосепаратор (No. D 023.1702) предо-
тврщает попадание масла сквозь сапун при использовании в 
мобильной технике.
Возможно применение визульного и электрического датчика 
загрязненности.  Размеры и технические характеристики см. в 
разделе каталога 60.20
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Диаграммы

∆p-кривые для полнопоточных фильтров в Таблице выбора, кол.3

Кривые чистоты фильтрации в Таблицы выбора, кол.4

Коэффициент фильтрацииβ как функция размера частиц 
грязи размера x полученных в результате мульти-пасс теста 
по  стандартам ISO 16889
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Размер частиц x [мкм] (для частиц большего 
размера, чем указанным размер  х)

Аббревиатуры обозначают следующие коэффициенты β относи-
тельно чистоты фильтрации 

Для EXAPOR®MAX- и бумажных элементов
	 5	E-X	 =	 β5 (c)	  = 200	 EXAPOR®MAX
	 8	E-X	 =	 β8 (c)	  = 200	 EXAPOR®MAX
	 12	E-X	 =	 β12 (c)	  = 200	 EXAPOR®MAX
	 16	E-X	 =	 β16 (c)	  = 200	 EXAPOR®MAX
	 30	P	 =	 β30 (c)	  = 200	 Бумага
Отклонения от данных кривых возможны, если наполнитель 
фильтра состоит из 30 P бумажных элементов. 

Для фильтрующих элементов решетки:
40		 S	 =материал решетки с размером отверстий 40 мкм
60		 S	 =материал решетки с размером отверстий 60 мкм
100		S	 =материал решетки с размером отверстий100 мкм
Допущения по размерам отверстий по стандартам DIN 4189

Для элементов сапуна:
2 CL = 99,5 % пропускная способность фильтра для частиц гязи 
размером 2 мкм
В особых случаях, показатели чистоты могут отличаться от данных 
кривых, если используется особый фильтроматериал.  

Перепад давления как функция расхода жидкости
при ν = 35 мм2/с (0 = пустой корпус)

Перепад давления как функция кинематической 
вязкости 
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] 



Таблица  выбора

Перепад давления. См.  д
иаграмму 

  D
/кривая №

Примечания

Расхо
д РЖ 

Номер детали.

Символ

МассаГрязеемкость. 

Фильт
рую

щая поверхность в ( )

Давление открытия байпассного клапана

Заменный фильт
роэлемент

 Номер детали.

Тонкость фильт
рации см. диаг. D

x

Сменный сапун. Н
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   (д

ля определения чистоты 

     
     

    ф
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рации см. диаграммы )

Соединение A/B

л/мин г Бар кг

	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11	 12

D 043-106	 23	 D1/1	 12 E-X	 5,3	 G½	 2,5	 1	 V3.0510-56	 0,4	 -	 -
D 043-88	 35	 D1/2	 16 E-X	 5,7	 G½	 2,5	 1	 V3.0510-58	 0,4	 -	 -

D 043-73	 30	 D1/3	 30 P	 4,0	 G½*	 1,5	 1	 P3.0510-51	 0,4	 -	 -

D 043-05	 40	 D1/4	 40 S	 (220 см²)	 G½*	 1,5	 4	 S3.0508-55	 0,47   	 -	 1

									       
D 043-10	 45	 D1/5	 60 S	 (220 см²)	 G½* 	 1,5	 4	 S3.0508-50	 0,47	 -	 1

										        

Все фильтры поставляются с резьбовым отверстием M12 x 1,5 для подсоединения индикатора загрязненности. В качестве
индикаторов загрязненности могут использоваться манометры и электрические реле давления.

Для выбора нужного индикатора грязи см. в каталоге стр. 60.20.

Примечания:	
• 	Давление выключения электрического реле должно быть всегда ниже давления открывания байпассного клапана 
	 (см. Таблицу выбора, кол. 7).
• 	Индикаторы загрязненности не всегда имеются в наличие и в редких случаях поставляются позже.	
• 	В таблице представлены стандартные фильтры. Иные исполнения возможны по спецзаказу.

1 С сапун из стальной и с магн. системой



1	 2	 3	 4	 5

Размеры

Исполнение для 
сапуна из стального 
волокна.

Масляный сепаратор, любой
ARGO-HYTOS No детали.:
D 023.1702 Диаметр 

отверстия в 
резервуаре

Сапун. Чистота 
фильтрации 2 мкм
с защитным 
колпачком

Необходимая площадь 
монтажной поверхности

Сапун с 
оцинкованным 
стальным волокном

Соединение M12 x 1,5
для индикатора
загрязненности

Макс. уровень 
масла в 
стационарных 
условиях с 
использованием 
маслосепаратора

Параметры

Символы

	 Тип	 A	 B	 C	 D	 E	 F	 G	 H	 I1	 I2	 K	 L	 M	 N	 O	 P	 P1	 Q	 R	 S

	 D 043	 G½	 G½	 60/63	 52	 27,8	 11,5	 24	 67	 150	 120	 87,5	 88	 9	 50	 11	 68,5	 45	 9,5	 75,5	 73,5
	 Тип	 T	 U	 V	 W 

	 D 043	 2	 18	 27	 42

мин/макс.



We produce fluid power solutions
ARGO-HYTOS GMBH · Industriestraße 9 · D-76703 Kraichtal
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Запчас ти

Наши инженеры с радостью готовы дать Вам советы в том, что касается применения фильтров, выбора, в том числе и класса чистоты 
фильтруемого вещества, возможные  в практических условиях эксплуатации..

Некоторые иллюстрации отличаются от оригинальных. ARGO-HYTOS не несет ответственности за случайные ошибки в листе спецификаций.

Subject to change · 9107163-ru · 0309

Контроль качества в соответствии со стандартами 
DIN EN ISO 9001

Чтобы постоянно соответствовать высокому уровню качества 
в производстве и эксплуатации, детали фильтров ARGO-HYTOS 
проходят тщательный контроль и испытания в соответствии со 
следующими стандартами качества DIN и ISO: 

DIN ISO 2941	 Сопротивление продавливания
DIN ISO 2943	 Совместимость материала с раб. жидкостями
DIN ISO 3724	 Проверка предела усталости потока

ISO 2942	� Проверка надежности производства (Тест появ-
ления пузырьков)

ISO 3968	� Определение перепада давления фильтра в 
зависимости от расхода

ISO 16889	� Мульти-пасс тест (оценка спектра очистки и 
грязеемкости фильтра) 

Разнообразные проверки качества, проводимые в процессе 
производства, направлены на обеспечение герметичности и 
прочности наших фильтров.

Гарантия  к ачес тва

Компания ARGO-HYTOS может гарантировать исправную работу 
полных фильтров и соответствие фильтроэлементов заявленным 
характеристикам только в случае, если используются использу-
ются оригинальные запчасти производства ARGO-HYTOS.

	 Поз.	 Исполнение	 № детали.
	 1	 Завинч. колпачок (с поз. 2) 	 D 043.1210
		  для D 043 с магнитной системой
	 1.1	 Завинч.  колпачок	 D 043.2202
	 1.2	  Магнитной система	 M0.2501-00
	 2	 Плоский сальник	 N 031.0562
	 3	 Фильтроэлемент	 см. табл /кол. 9
	 4	 Сапун (с поз. 5)	 L1.0406-01K7
	 5	 Зажим	 N 026.0253
	 6	 Плоский сальник	 D 023.0704
	 7	 Масляной сепаратор(с поз. 8)	 D 023.1702
	 8	 Плоский сальник (для D 043	 D 023.0718
		  с масляным сепаратором)



20.20-4e

E 043 · E 072
· Tank top mounting

· Connection up to G¾

· Nominal flow rate up to 70 l/min

Return  F i l te rs



Descr ip t ion

Charac ter i s t i c s

Ventilating filter
Ventilation of the reservoir by an integral star-shape pleated filter element:
• removable (replace annually!)
• splash-proof
• fineness 2 µm

Filter maintenance
By using a clogging indicator the correct moment for maintenance is stated  
and guarantees the optimum utilization of the filter life.

Materials
Screw-on cap: Polyamide, GF reinforced
Filter head: Aluminium alloy
Filter bowl: Polyamide, CF reinforced, electrically conducting
Seals: NBR (Viton on request)
Filter media: EXAPOR®MAX – inorganic multi-layer microfibre web
  Paper – cellulose web, impregnated with resin  
    
Accessories
An optional oil separator (Part No. E 043.1701) prevents oil splashing 
through the ventilating filter at mobile applications.
Electrical and optical clogging indicators are available. Dimensions and 
technical data see catalogue sheet 60.20.

For mounting of extension pipes (“do-it-yourself”-system) the following 
parts are needed:

Aluminium pipe (Length xxx in mm) Part No. FR 043.Lxxx
O-Ring    Part No. N 007.0203
Crimping tool    Part No. FR 043.1770

Application
In the return line circuits of hydraulic systems.

Performance features
Protection 
against wear: By means of filter elements that, in full-flow filtration,
  meet even the highest demands regarding cleanliness
  classes.
Protection against
malfunction: By means of full-flow filtration in the system return, the
  pumps above all are protected from dirt particles 
  remaining in the system after assembly, repairs, or which
  are generated by wear or enter the system from outside.

Special features
By-pass valve: The location close to the inlet port prevents dirt particles
  retained by the filter element from entering into the
  clean oil side.
Removable bowl: In case of maintenance the filter bowl is removed 
  together with the filter element – therefore dirt particles
  are not flushed back into the tank. 
Extension pipe: Easy and fast adaptation to various lengths due to  

the “do-it-yourself”-system.

Filter elements
Flow direction from outside to centre. The star-shaped pleating of the filter 
material results in:
• large filter surfaces
• low pressure drop
• high dirt-holding capacities
• long service life

Hydraulic fluids 
Mineral oil and biodegradable fluids 
(HEES or HETG, see info-sheet 00.20)
With high filling conditions we recommend 
an electrical conductivity >_ 500 pS/m at 20 °C.

Temperature range 
-30 °C ... +100 °C (temporary -40 °C ... +120 °C)

Viscosity at nominal flow rate 
• at operating temperature: ν < 60 mm2/s 
• as starting viscosity: νmax = 1200 mm2/s 
• at initial operation:  The recommended starting viscosity can be 
  read from the diagram D (pressure drop as 
  a function of the kinematic viscosity) as 
  follows: Find the 70% ∆p of the cracking 
  pressure of the by-pass valve on the vertical  
  axis. Draw a horizontal line so that it inter- 
  sects the ∆p curve at a point. Read this point 
  on the horizontal axis for the viscosity.

Operating pressure 
Max. 10 bar

Mounting position 
Preferably vertical, outlet downwards

Nominal flow rate
Up to 70 l/min (see Selection Chart, column 2)
The nominal flow rates indicated by ARGO-HYTOS are based on the  
following features:
• closed by-pass valve at ν ≤ 200 mm2/s
• element service life > 1000 operating hours at an average 
 fluid contamination of 0,07 g per l/min flow volume
• flow velocity in the connection lines ≤ 4,5 m/s

Connection 
Threaded ports according to ISO 228 or DIN 13. 
Sizes see Selection Chart, column 6 (other port threads on request)

Filter fineness 
5 µm(c) ... 30 µm(c)
β-values according to ISO 16889
(see Selection Chart, column 4 and diagram Dx)

Dirt-holding capacity
Values in g, test dust ISO MTD according to ISO 16889 
(see Selection Chart, column 5) 
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Diagrams

∆p-curves for complete filters in Selection Chart, column 3

Filter fineness curves in Selection Chart, column 4

Pressure drop as a function of the flow volume
at ν = 35 mm2/s (0 = casing empty)

Pressure drop as a function of the kinematic viscosity  
at nominal flow 

Pressure drop as a function of the flow volume
at ν = 35 mm2/s (0 = casing empty)

Pressure drop as a function of the kinematic viscosity  
at nominal flow 

The abbreviations represent the following β-values resp. 
finenesses:

For EXAPOR®MAX- and Paper elements:
 5 E-X = β5 (c)  = 200 EXAPOR®MAX
 8 E-X = β8 (c)  = 200 EXAPOR®MAX
 12 E-X = β12 (c)  = 200 EXAPOR®MAX
 16 E-X = β16 (c)  = 200 EXAPOR®MAX
 30 P = β30 (c)  = 200 Paper
Based on the structure of the filter media of the 30 P paper  
elements, deviations from the printed curves are quite probable.

For screen elements:
 40 S = screen material with mesh size    40 µm
 60 S = screen material with mesh size    60 µm
 100 S = screen material with mesh size  100 µm
Tolerances for mesh size accordung to DIN 4189

For ventilating filter elements:
2 CL = 99,5 % efficiency for particles of size 2 µm

For special applications, finenesses differing from these curves  
are also available by using special composed filter material.

Filtration ratio β as a function of particle size x obtained by the 
Multi-Pass-Test according to ISO 16889

Particle size x [µm] (for particles larger 
than the given particle size x) 
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 E 043-156 25 D1/1 12 E-X 5,3 G1/2 2,5 2 V3.0510-56 0,6 L1.0403-01 (2 CL) -
 E 043-166 25 D1/1 12 E-X 5,3 G1/2 2,5 1 V3.0510-56 0,6 - -
 E 043-158 35 D1/2 16 E-X 5,7 G1/2 2,5 2 V3.0510-58 0,6 L1.0403-01 (2 CL) -
 E 043-168 35 D1/2 16 E-X 5,7 G1/2 2,5 1 V3.0510-58 0,6 - -
 
 E 043-151 30 D1/3 30 P 4,0 G1/2 1,5 2 P3.0510-51 0,6 L1.0403-01 (2 CL) -
 E 043-161 30 D1/3 30 P 4,0 G1/2 1,5 1 P3.0510-51 0,6 - -
 

 E 072-153 25 D2/1 5 E-X 6,7 G3/4 2,5 2 V3.0520-53 0,8 L1.0403-01 (2 CL) -
 E 072-163 25 D2/1 5 E-X 6,7 G3/4 2,5 1 V3.0520-53 0,8 - -
 E 072-156 50 D2/2 12 E-X 11 G3/4 2,5 2 V3.0520-56 0,8 L1.0403-01 (2 CL) -
 E 072-166 50 D2/2 12 E-X 11 G3/4 2,5 1 V3.0520-56 0,8 - -
 E 072-158 70 D2/3 16 E-X 12 G3/4 2,5 2 V3.0520-58 0,8 L1.0403-01 (2 CL) -
 E 072-168 70 D2/3 16 E-X 12 G3/4 2,5 1 V3.0520-58 0,8 - -
 
 E 072-151 50 D2/4 30 P 6,6 G3/4 1,5 2 P3.0520-51* 0,8 L1.0403-01 (2 CL) -
 E 072-161 50 D2/4 30 P 6,6 G3/4 1,5 1 P3.0520-51* 0,8 - -

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

l/min g bar kg

All filters are delivered with a plugged clogging indicator connection M12 x 1,5. As clogging indicators either manometers or electrical  
pressure switches can be used. Optional extension pipes adapt the filter length to various tank depths. For ordering of accessories please use the below  
mentioned codes.

Order example: The filter E 072-156 has to be supplied with an extension pipe (EV) for a mounting depth of 495 mm.

Order description: E 072-156 / EV 495

Part No. (basic unit)
 
Extension pipe (5 various lengths are available)
EV = K + 65 / + 115 / + 215 / + 315 / + 415 mm (see dimensions and measurements)

For the appropriate clogging indicators see catalogue sheet 60.20.

Remarks: 
•  The switching pressure of the electrical pressure switch has always to be lower than the cracking pressure of the by-pass valve 
 (see Selection Chart, column 7).
•  The clogging indicators are optionally available and will then be loosely provided. 
•  The filters listed in this chart are standard filters. Other designs available on request.

* Paper media supported with metal gauze
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 Type U V W X 

 E 043 21 SW 27 35 SW 36

 E 072 21 SW 27 35 SW 36

Dimens ions

Measurements

Symbol s

 Type A B C D E F G H I1 I2 K L M N O P Q R S T

 E 043 G1/2 75 60/63 51 27,8   24 26 67 175 110 83 88 9 51 11 59,5 46 79 42 2

 E 072 G3/4 75 60/63 51 27,8   24 26 67 270 110 180 88 9 51 11 59,5 46 79 42 2

min./max.

Connection M12 x 1,5 
for clogging indicator

Ventilating filter 
Fineness 2 µm
(replaceable)

Required mounting surface

Max. oil level under 
stationary conditions 
when using an 
oil separator

Dia hole 
in reservoir

Flat gasket (included  
in basic equipment)

Extension pipe
on request

Oil separator optional
ARGO-HYTOS Part No.
E 043.1701
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Spare  Par t s

The functions of the complete filters as well as the outstanding features 
of the filter elements assured by ARGO-HYTOS can only be guaranteed if 
original ARGO-HYTOS spare parts are used.

 Pos. Designation Part No.
   1 Screw-on cap FR 043.0201
   2 Compression spring N 015.1606
   3 O-ring 57 x 3 N 007.0573
   4 Filter element see Chart / col. 9
   5 Filter bowl E043 * FR 043.0107
   5 Filter bowl E072 * FR 072.0104
   6 O-ring 50 x 2 N 007.0501 
   7 Ventilating filter L1.0403-01
   8 Flat gasket (for versions  D 043.0113
  without oil separator) 
   9 Oil separator with Pos. 10 E 043.1701
 10 Flat gasket (for versions  D 043.0118
  with oil separator) 
* Specify mounting depth (EV) in mm 

Our engineers will be glad to advice you in questions concerning filter application, selection as well as the cleanliness class of the filtered medium attainable 
under practical operating conditions.

Illustrations may sometimes differ from the original. ARGO-HYTOS is not responsible for any unintentional mistake in this specification sheet. 

Subject to change · 13346 · 0307

Quality management according to DIN EN ISO 9001

To ensure constant quality in production and operation,  
ARGO-HYTOS filter elements undergo strict controls and tests 
 according to the following DIN and ISO standards:

DIN ISO 2941 Verification of collapse/burst resistance
DIN ISO 2943 Verification of material compatibility with fluids
DIN ISO 3724 Verification of flow fatigue characteristics

Qua l i ty  Assurance

ISO 2942 Verification of fabrication integrity (Bubble Point Test)
ISO 3968 Evaluation of pressure drop versus flow characteristics
ISO 16889 Multi-Pass-Test (evaluation of filter fineness and  
  dirt-holding capacity) 

Various quality controls during the production process guarantee the 
leakfree function and solidity of our filters.
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Mou n t i n g  I n s t r u c t i o ns  

Operating Mode and Installation

To prevent oil foaming in the tank, it is essential to ensure that the  
oil outlet is below the oil level under all operating conditions. 
This can be achieved by assembling of an extension pipe.  
The distance between tank bottom and extension pipe should be  
2 to 3 times the diameter of the outlet (extension pipe diameter),  
in order to avoid swirling of particles which have sedimented on  
the bottom of the reservoir. 

Extension Pipe
for Return Filters E 043/072, FR 043/072, E 094/103/143

Subject to change · 20.390-1e · 0607

Return filter 
and 3 part 
assembly set

5. The smallest diameter of the corrugation has to be 1…1.5 mm  
(0.04 … 0.06 inches) less than the diameter of the aluminum pipe. 

The following parts are needed:

Aluminum pipe (length xxx in mm)
for E 043/072 and FR 043/072: Part-No. FR 043.L500
for E 094/103/143: Part-No. E 103.0923
O-ring
for E 043/072 and FR 043/072: Part-No. N007.0223
for E 094/103/143: Part-No. N007.0323
Crimping tool
for E 043/072 and FR 043/072 Part-No. 12326700 
for E 094/103/143: Part-No. 3001259-us

Mounting of the extension pipe

3. Attach the crimping tool to the aluminum pipe. Please note that the 
fix jaw of the tool shall abut the filter housing. 

4. Operate the crimping tool gradually at the handle and move the complete 
tool several times over the perimeter of the pipe. After approx. 1 handle 
rotation the necessary depth of the corrugation has been reached.

1. Insert the O-ring into the groove at the outlet port. 2. Attach the aluminum pipe to the outlet port and push it down to the 
stop. 
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1 2

B
C

D E F H I1 I2 K L M N 1 2 Q S SW U

E 094 30 111 110 11 32 23

E 103 30 300 110 11 32 23

E 143 30 110 11 32 23
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E 440 · E 450 · E 460 
E 640 · E 700
· Tank mounting

· Nominal flow rate up to 680 l/min

Return  F i l te rs

20.60-3e



Descr ip t ion

Charac ter i s t i c s

Filter elements
Flow direction from outside to centre. The star-shaped pleating of the filter 
material results in:
• large filter surfaces
• high dirt-holding capacities
• low pressure drop
• long service life

Filter maintenance
By using a clogging indicator the correct moment for maintenance is stated and 
guarantees the optimum utilization of the filter life.

Materials
Filter bowl: Steel
Seals: NBR (Viton on request)
Filter media: EXAPOR®MAX - inorganic multi-layer microfibre web
  Paper - cellulose web, impregnated with resin 
    
Accessories
Extension pipes and diffusers are available on the bowl outlet.
Extension pipe: A correct extension pipe length ensures oil outlet below  
  minimum oil level and prevents foaming.
Diffusers: Diffusers reduce oil velocity and direct the oil to 90°  
  outlet flow. This function prevents also oil foaming and  
  whirling up of solid particles settled at the tank bottom. 
  The mesh screen element filters the oil in case of an open  
  by-pass valve. 
  Electrical and optical clogging indicators are available.  
  Dimensions and technical data see catalogue sheet 60.20.

Application
In the return line circuits of hydraulic systems.

Performance features
Protection
against wear: By means of filter elements that, in full-flow filtration
  meet even the highest demands regarding cleanliness
  classes.
Protection against
malfunction: By means of full-flow filtration in the system return,
  the pumps above all are protected from dirt particles
  remaining in the system after assembly, repairs, or which
  are generated by wear or enter the system from outside.

Special features
Installation: Installation directly into a separate tank section for 
  the return oil. This solution allows a number of return
  line connections and does not show any restriction by 
  a filter head.
By-pass valve: The location close to the inlet port prevents dirt 
  particles retained by the filter element from entering
  into the clear oil side.
Removable bowl: In case of maintenance the filter bowl is removed 
  together with the filter element - therefore dirt particles
  are not flushed back into the tank. 

Hydraulic fluids 
Mineral oil and biodegradable fluids 
(HEES and HETG, see info-sheet 00.20)

Temperature range  
- 30 °C ... + 100 °C (temporary - 40 °C ... + 120 °C)

Viscosity at nominal flow rate 
• at operating temperature: ν < 60 mm2/s 
• as starting viscosity: νmax = 1200 mm2/s 
• at first operation:  The recommanded starting viscosity can be  
  read from the Diagram D (pressure drop as  
  a function of the kinematic viscosity) as  
  follows: Find the 70% ∆p of the cracking  
  pressure of the by-pass valve on the vertical  
  axis. Draw a horizontal line so that it inter- 
  sects the ∆p curve at a point. Read this point  
  on the horizontal axis for the viscosity.

Operating pressure 
Max. 10 bar

Mounting position 
Preferably vertical, outlet downwards

Nominal flow rate
Up to 680 l/min (see Selection Chart, column 2)
The nominal flow rates indicated by ARGO-HYTOS are based on the 
following features: 
• closed by-pass valve at ν ≤ 200 mm2/s
• element service life > 1000 operating hours at an average 
 fluid contamination of 0,07 g per l/min flow volume
• flow velocity in the connection lines ≤ 4,5 m/s

Installation
Tank immersed installation in a separate return oil chamber of the reservoir.

Filter fineness 
12 µm(c) ... 30 µm(c)
β-values according to ISO 16889
(see Selection Chart, column 4 and Diagram Dx)

Dirt-holding capacity
Values in g test dust ISO MTD according to ISO 16889 
(see Selection Chart, column 5) 



D3

D4

Dx

D2

D1

Diagrams

∆p-curves for complete filters in Selection Chart, column 3

The abbreviations represent the following β-values resp. 
finenesses:

For EXAPOR®MAX- and Paper elements:
 5 E-X = β5 (c)  = 200 EXAPOR®MAX
 8 E-X = β8 (c)  = 200 EXAPOR®MAX  
 12 E-X = β12 (c)  = 200 EXAPOR®MAX
 16 E-X = β16 (c)  = 200 EXAPOR®MAX
 30 P = β30 (c)  = 200 Paper
Based on the structure of the filter media of the 30 P paper  
elements, deviations from the printed curves are quite probable.

For screen elements:
 40 S = screen material with mesh size    40 µm
 60 S = screen material with mesh size    60 µm
 100 S = screen material with mesh size  100 µm
Tolerances for mesh size according to DIN 4189.

For special applications, finenesses differing from these curves  
are also available by using special composed filter material.

      

Filtration ratio β as a function of particle size x obtained by the 
Multi-Pass-Test according to ISO 16889

Pressure drop as a function of the flow volume 
at ν = 35 mm2/s (0=casing empty)

Pressure drop as a function of the kinematic viscosity 
at nominal flow  

Pressure drop as a function of the flow volume 
at ν = 35 mm2/s (0=casing empty)

Pressure drop as a function of the kinematic viscosity 
at nominal flow  

Pressure drop as a function of the flow volume 
at ν = 35 mm2/s (0=casing empty)

Pressure drop as a function of the kinematic viscosity 
at nominal flow  

Pressure drop as a function of the kinematic viscosity 
at nominal flow  

Pressure drop as a function of the flow volume 
at ν = 35 mm2/s (0=casing empty)

Filter fineness curves in Selection Chart, column 4
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Se lec t ion  Char t s

Rem
arks

Nominal flow

Part N
o.

Dirt-
holding ca

pacity

Filt
er fi

neness
 se

e D
iagr. D

x

Weig
ht

Pres
sure d

rop se
e

     
  D

iagram D/cu
rve

 no.

Replacem
ent filter

 ele
ment

     
   Pa

rt N
o.

Sym
bol

Crackin
g pres

sure o
f by-p

ass

connect
ion A 

g l/min bar kg

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

 E 440-156 130 D1/1 12 E-X 53 - 2,5 1 V2.1217-36 2,4 -
 E 440-168 210 D1/2 16 E-X 57 - 2,5 1 V2.1217-08 2,4 -

 E 440-153 175 D1/3 30 P 29 - 1,5 1 P2.1217-21* 2,4 -
 
 
 E 450-156 260 D2/1 12 E-X 106 - 2,5 1 2 x V2.1217-36 4,1 -
 E 450-168 410 D2/2 16 E-X 114 - 2,5 1 2 x V2.1217-08 4,1 -
 
 E 450-153 350 D2/3 30 P 58 - 1,5 1 2 x P2.1217-21* 4,1 -
 

 E 460-156 390 D3/1 12 E-X 159 - 2,5 1 3 x V2.1217-36 5,8 - 
 E 460-168 500 D3/2 16 E-X 171 - 2,5 1 3 x V2.1217-08 5,8 -
 
 E 460-153 480 D3/3 30 P 87 - 1,5 1 3 x P2.1217-21* 5,8 -
 

  E 640-76 550 D3/4 12 E-X 210 - 3,0 1 V2.1260-26 7,5 -

  E 700-156 680 D4/1 12 E-X 270 - 2,5 1 V2.1460-26 12,4  -
 

As clogging indicators either manometers or electrical pressure switches can be used. Filters can also be supplied with an outlet diffuser. Optional extension 
pipes adapt the filter length to various tank depths. For ordering of accessories please use the below mentioned codes.

Order example: The filter E 450-156 has to be supplied with an outlet diffuser and an extension pipe for 580 mm length.

Order description: E 450-156 / VD / EV  580

Part No. (Basic unit)
 
Options
Two various options are available
VD: Outlet diffuser, RV: Extension pipe

Extension pipes:
7 various lengths are available
E 440 / E 450 / E 460 / E 640
EV = K + 81 / + 136 / + 196 / + 231 / + 356 / + 446 / + 626 mm (see section dimensions and measurements)
E 700 
EV on request.

For the appropriate clogging indicators see catalogue sheet 60.20. 

Remarks: 
• The switching pressure of the electrical pressure switch has always to be lower than the cracking pressure of the by-pass valve 
 (see Selection Chart, column 7).
• The clogging indicators are optional and always delivered detached from the filter. 
• The filters listed in this chart are standard filters. Other designs e.g. with screen elements (mesh size 450 µm) at the bowl outlet, are available on request.

* Paper media supported with metal gauze



1       

E 700:
O-ring 145,42 x 5,33
ARGO-HYTOS Part No.: N007.1455
on request

Option VD EV

Recommended installation dimensions

Option VD

Cover with flat gasket 
on request

E 440 ... E 640:
O-ring 125 x 6
ARGO-HYTOS Part No.: N007.1256
on request

Option RV EV

Measurements

 Type A B C D E F G H I K L M N

 E 440 - 142+2 132 130,5 145 >145 6,5 26 250 217 48 58 1,5  
 E 450 - 142+2 132 130,5 145 >145 6,5 26 410 384 48 58 1,5  
 E 460 - 142+2 132 130,5 145 >145 6,5 26 580 552 48 58 1,5  
 E 640 - 142+2 132 130,5 145 >145 6,5 26 680 650 48 58 1,5  
 E 700 - 167+2 156,5 155 170 >170 6,5 27 700 651 82 58 1,5  
For calculation of EV use data in Selection Chart

Dimens ions

Symbol s
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Our engineers will be glad to advice you in questions concerning filter application, selection as well as the cleanliness class of the filtered medium attainable 
under practical operating conditions.

Illustrations may sometimes differ from the original. ARGO-HYTOS is not responsible for any unintentional mistake in this specification sheet.

Quality management according to DIN EN ISO 9001

To ensure constant quality in production and operation,  
ARGO-HYTOS filter elements undergo strict controls and tests 
 according to the following DIN and ISO standards:

DIN ISO 2941 Verification of collapse/burst resistance
DIN ISO 2943 Verification of material compatibility with fluids
DIN ISO 3724 Verification of flow fatigue characteristics

ISO 2942 Verification of fabrication integrity (Bubble Point Test)
ISO 3968 Evaluation of pressure drop versus flow characteristics
ISO 16889 Multi-Pass-Test (evaluation of filter fineness and  
  dirt-holding capacity) 

Various quality controls during the production process guarantee the 
leakfree function and solidity of our filters.

Spare  Par t s

Qua l i ty  Assurance

1 Please indicate options (VD, VDEV resp. RVEV)
2 Not included in basic equipment

The functions of the complete filters as well as the outstanding features 
of the filter elements assured by ARGO-HYTOS can only be guaranteed if 
original ARGO-HYTOS spare parts are used.

 Pos. Designation Part No.
 1 By-pass assy (1,5 bar) E 440.1500
 1 By-pass assy (2,5 bar) E 460.1520
 1 By-pass assy (3,0 bar) E 640.1510
 1 By-pass assy (2,5 bar) for E 700 E 703.1510
 2 Filter elements see Chart. / col. 9
 3 Filter bowl E 440 1 E 440.1960
 3 Filter bowl E 450 1 E 450.1906
 3 Filter bowl E 460 1 E 460.1915
 3 Filter bowl E 640 1 E 640.1910
 3 Filter bowl E 700 E 700.1900
 4.1 O-ring 125 x 6 2 N 007.1256
 4.2 O-ring 145,42 x 5,33 2 for E 700 N 007.1455
 

Subject to change · 9107169-e  · 0905
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